
Health and Wellbeing Board
Date: Wednesday, 13 November 2019
Time: 4.00 p.m.

Venue: Committee Room 2 - Wallasey Town Hall

Contact Officer: Pat Phillips
Tel: 0151 691 8488
e-mail: patphillips@wirral.gov.uk
Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk

AGENDA
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members of the Board are asked whether they have any personal or 
prejudicial interests in connection with any application on the agenda 
and, if so, to declare them and state the nature of the interest.

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

3. MINUTES (Pages 1 - 8)

To approve the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting held on 17 
July, 2019.

4. WIRRAL EVOLUTIONS - ANNUAL REPORT 

Presentation – Jean Stephens, Wirral Evolutions.

5. SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL NEEDS AND DISABILITY (SEND) SELF 
EVALUATION 

Presentation – Paul Boyce, Corporate Director for Children Services.

6. LIVERPOOL CITY REGION WEALTH AND WELLBEING 
PROGRAMME (Pages 9 - 40)

7. AIR QUALITY IN WIRRAL - STATUS ,PROGRESS AND 
PRIORITIES (Pages 41 - 56)

Public Document Pack



8. 2019 PUBLIC HEALTH ANNUAL REPORT - CREATIVE 
COMMUNITIES (Pages 57 - 84)

9. HEALTHY WIRRAL - UPDATE (Pages 85 - 198)

10. DEMENTIA STRATEGY (Pages 199 - 226)

11. OLDER PERSONS FRAMEWORK (Pages 227 - 256)

12. CHESHIRE & MERSEYSIDE HEALTHCARE PARTNERSHIP 

Link for information: -

https://www.cheshireandmerseysidepartnership.co.uk/ 

13. PARTNER UPDATES FOR NOTING (Pages 257 - 262)

1 Healthwatch – Karen Prior, Chief Officer Healthwatch 
(Presentation).

2 NHS – Update - Nicola Allen, Head of Medical Directorate, NHS 
(Report).

14. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

The date of the next formal Board meeting is Wednesday, 11 March, 
2020 at 4pm in Committee Room 2 Town Hall, Wallasey.

https://www.cheshireandmerseysidepartnership.co.uk/


HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

Wednesday, 17 July 2019

Present: Councillor P Hackett (Chair)

Ms N Allen NHS England
Dr E Anwar Public Health Consultant, Wirral Council
Mr S Banks Chief Officer, Wirral Clinical Commissioning Group
Mr P Boyce Corporate Director for Children Services, Wirral Council
Cllr C Cooke Wirral Council (In Place of Cllr P Cleary)
Dr P Cowan Chair, Wirral Clinical Commissioning Group
Ms J Evans AD Integrated Commissioning Programme, Wirral 

Council
Cllr P Gilchrist Wirral Council
Mr G Hodkinson Director for (Adult) Care & Health, Wirral Council
Cllr I Lewis Wirral Council
Cllr C Jones Wirral Council (Deputising for Cllr P Cleary)
Cllr M McLaughlin Wirral Council
Mr G O’Rourke Wirral Local Policing Commander
Mr J Oxley AD Health and Care Outcomes, Wirral Council
Ms P Simpson Director of Nursing & Quality Improvement, Wirral 

Community Health & Care NHS Foundation Trust
Ms S Talbot Assistant Director Education, Wirral Council
Cllr T Usher Wirral Council

Apologies:

Dr F Alam Medical Director, Cheshire & Wirral Partnership NHS 
Foundation Trust

Ms L Bishop CEO, Clatterbridge Cancer Centre, NHS Foundation 
Trust

Ms C Brown AD Modernisation and Support, Wirral Council
Cllr P Cleary Wirral Council
Ms S Cumiskey CEO, Cheshire & Wirral Partnership NHS Foundation 

Trust
Mr P Davies Chief Officer, Healthwatch
Ms J Holmes CEO, WUTH NHS Foundation Trust
Ms K Howell CEO, Wirral Community Health & Care NHS 

Foundation Trust
Ms V McGee Chief Officer, Wirral Community Health & Care NHS 

Foundation Trust
Ms L Quigley Director, Quality and Patient Safety Wirral CCG
Mr B Simpson Chair, Strategic Housing Partnership
Ms B Stone Head of Service, Community Action, Wirral
Mr M Thomas Merseyside Fire and Rescue Service

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



55 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were asked if they had a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in connection 
with any item on the agenda and, if so, to declare it and state the nature of the 
interest. 

Councillor Phil Gilchrist declared a non-pecuniary interest by virtue of being the 
Appointed Governor: Cheshire and Wirral NHS Partnership Trust

Councillor Chris Jones declared a non-pecuniary interest by virtue of being employe
[...]
ments/s50060189/Report%20TCP%20Update.pdf
https://democracy.wirral.gov.uk/documents/s50060189/Report%20TCP%20Update.pdf


70 WIRRAL TOGETHER FOR CHILDREN YOUNG PEOPLE AND FAMILIES 

Apologies had been received from Carly Brown, Assistant Director Modernisation & 
Support, Childrens Services who had prepared a presentation on Wirral Together for 
Children Young People and Families. Paul Boyce, Corporate Director for Children 
Services summarised the presentation and responded to questions of the Board.

It was noted that a copy of the presentation was available in the meeting Agenda 
Pack.

Resolved – That the presentation be noted.

71 CHESHIRE & MERSEY HEALTHCARE PARTNERSHIP 

Link for information only

https://www.cheshireandmerseysidepartnership.co.uk/ 

72 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

The Chair noted that due to changes in personnel and an increase in the number of 
politicians on the Health and Wellbeing Board he had asked the Director for Health 
and Wellbeing to make contact with the LGA to schedule a development session in 
the Autumn.

The date of the next formal Board meeting is Wednesday 13 November, 2019 at 
3:00pm in Committee Room 2 Town Hall, Wallasey.

Page 8

https://www.cheshireandmerseysidepartnership.co.uk/


1

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD
DATE:13TH NOVEMBER 2019

REPORT TITLE Health, productivity and inclusive economies in Liverpool 

city region.

REPORT OF Alan Higgins, Head of Programme, Public Health 

England.

REPORT SUMMARY
It is imperative that improving health is recognised as a priority for fair economic prosperity 

in Liverpool City Region.  Data is presented in the attached report to show the impact of 

poor health in the city region on productivity and the leading element of that poor health.  

The evidence and good practice on what can be done to address poor health in an economic 

context is reviewed and interventions are proposed under four headings.  The presentation 

at the meeting will summarise the interventions and ask the Board to respond to the report 

with consideration of whether, and to what extent, the Board has, or will, adopt the position 

that plans for economic development take on board poor health as a limiting factor and the 

actions that follow from this position. In addition, the Health and Work profile for Wirral is 

attached as supplementary information

Background
The Liverpool City Region (LCR) Wealth and Wellbeing Programme was initiated in July 

2018 in an agreement between the council leaders, Combined Authority and Public Health 

England to specifically address work and economic development as key determinants of 

population health.  It has progressed through engagement with a wide range of people 

across the six boroughs in LCR, through development of a public narrative on the issue and 

through analysis of the productivity gap and review of evidence of what would work to 

address the issue.

Success has been achieved in positioning Good work, health and wellbeing for all, as a 

leading theme in Local Industrial Strategy.  By December 2019 the programme will pull 

together the different strands of analysis and the views of Boards and others into a 

framework for progress over the next 18 months.

RECOMMENDATION

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



2

The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to consider the findings of the attached report 
and to discuss the position of the Board in Wirral, and in LCR, with regard to the view that 
health is an imperative in economic planning and that action to address poor health should 
be prioritised in economic planning.

SUPPORTING INFORMATION
1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S
1.1 The attached report is a discussion document and the recommendation is to discuss 

the findings now to feed into a report that will make recommendations in December 
2019.

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED

None considered.
3.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

None at this point
4.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

None at this point. 
5.0 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: ICT, STAFFIN
[...]
8.6 305.2

Digestive 200.2 165.9 239.3 220.5 174.9 274.5 253.1 216.5 294.2 275.3 257.0 294.6 132.5 130.3 134.8
Skin 50.0 33.8 71.4 27.6 13.2 50.7 44.7 30.1 63.8 72.1 62.9 82.3 37.4 36.2 38.6
Musculo-
skeletal 1,734.6 1,630.8 1,843.3 2,591.3 2,428.3 2,762.4 2,054.9 1,947.9 2,166.3 2,480.9 2,425.3 2,537.4 1,462.6 1,455.4 1,470.0

Genito/urinary 50.0 33.8 71.4 55.1 33.7 85.2 74.5 55.3 98.2 72.1 62.9 82.3 45.4 44.1 46.7

Pregnancy * * * * * * * * * * * * 0.9 0.8 1.2
Perinatal 
conditions * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *

Congenital 
malformations 100.1 76.4 128.8 110.3 78.8 150.2 89.3 68.2 115.0 95.0 84.4 106.6 60.6 59.1 62.1

Symptoms 950.7 874.3 1,032.1 1,130.3 1,023.5 1,245.1 1,087.0 1,009.6 1,168.8 1,301.1 1,260.9 1,342.2 739.4 734.2 744.6
Injuries/
poisoning 266.9 227.1 311.6 330.8 274.3 395.6 268.0 230.3 310.2 311.3 291.9 331.8 197.8 195.1 200.5

Other factors 350.3 304.5 401.0 358.4 299.4 425.5 297.8 258.0 342.1 380.2 358.6 402.7 254.5 251.5 157.6
Note: * Suggests there were too few observations (< 10) in the age group of interest (50-64 year olds) to calculate a DSR.

Source: DWP Benefits- Work and Pensions Longitudinal Study (WPLS)

P
age 39

https://www.nomisweb.co.uk/query/select/getdatasetbytheme.asp


T
his page is intentionally left blank



1

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD
DATE: 13 NOVEMBER 2019

REPORT TITLE Air Quality in Wirral: Status, Progress and Priorities

REPORT OF Julie Webster, Director for Health and Wellbeing

REPORT SUMMARY
Public Health England (PHE) has identified poor air quality as the largest environmental 

threat to public health in the UK generating wide-ranging health, social, environmental and 

economic consequences1. Tackling poor air quality is therefore important for Wirral to 

become a healthier place to live, work and visit as well as a fairer, greener, more productive 

borough.   

Whilst recorded air pollution in Wirral does not exceed legal threshold limits and air quality 

is slowly improving, it is important to continue to take action to improve air quality and to 

monitor the impact on health and health inequalities. A collaborative approach is critical, and 

interventions must be sensitive to local context and influences, focused on reducing air 

pollution at source rather than mitigating the consequences. 

The purpose of this report is to provide members of the Health and Wellbeing Board with 

detail on the current status of air quality in Wirral, its impact on the health of the population 

and progress to improve it. 

RECOMMENDATIONS
It is recommended that the Health and Wellbeing Board note the information included within 

this report and continue to seek regular assurance that partners are taking action to improve 

air quality across the borough.

SUPPORTING INFORMATION

1 Public Health England (2019) Review of interventions to improve outdoor air quality and public health. 
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/improving-outdoor-air-quality-and-health-review-of-interventions

Page 41

Agenda Item 7

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/improving-outdoor-air-quality-and-health-review-of-interventions


2

1.0 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION/S
Accumulating evidence of the wide-ranging negative impacts of air pollution has triggered 

heightened action to enhance air quality on a local and national scale2. The national 

government has called for local leadership to drive efforts to improve air quality and mobilise 

action in this field. 

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED
Not applicable.

3.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION
There is an established, and evolving, body of evidence that air pollution can cause a wide 

variety of health problems in people that are exposed to it. The risk of adverse effects 

depends on several factors, including current health status, pollutant type and concentration, 

and the length of exposure. As well as the personal cost to health, the resultant problems 

can have impacts on hospital admissions, school attendance, and business productivity, 
[...]
h Annual Report (PHAR) 2019 is the independent annual report of the 
Director of Public Health and is a statutory requirement. The 2019 Report, Creative 
Communities, explores the role of culture as a means of improving health and wellbeing, 
presents local examples of these benefits and calls for everyone in Wirral to be part of a 
Borough of Culture legacy that leaves us happier and healthier.

The Public Health Annual Report is an important vehicle to identify key issues, flag up 
problems, report progress and inform local inter agency action. The purpose of the PHAR is 
to draw attention to local issues of importance which have an impact on population health. 
Since the Council took back responsibility for Public Health in 2013 we have published five 
reports on:
 Social isolation
 Healthy schools and children
 Domestic violence
 The roles of the Council and NHS in promoting health and wellbeing 
 Problem gambling

These reports have led to action in the reduction of people smoking in the borough to levels 
below the national average; increased support for people who were feeling socially isolated 
plus significant activity across a range of partners to highlight and reduce the damage 
caused to our communities from alcohol abuse and gambling. 

The 2019 Report seeks to influence the developing narrative around social prescribing and 
how we engage and work with local people to support them to live healthier lives. A 
comprehensive range of Information and data on the health of the population in Wirral is 
also available on the Wirral Intelligence Service website and compliments this report. We 
will report on the impact achieved from this work in next year’s annual report.

RECOMMENDATIONS
It is recommended that the Health and Wellbeing Board endorse the recommendations of 
the Public Health Annual Report 2019 and support its publication. 

Page 57

Agenda Item 8



2

SUPPORTING INFORMATION

1.0 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION/S

The 2019 Public Health Annual Repor
[...]
th Healthy Wirral partners allowing for 
easier  and more cost effective flow of employment within 
the Wirral system and the retention of skills and 
experience 

 

P
age 197



T
his page is intentionally left blank



1

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD
DATE: 13/11/2019

REPORT TITLE Dementia Strategy

REPORT OF Nesta Hawker  Director of Commissioning 

REPORT SUMMARY
Background
Dementia is one of four key priority areas within the Healthy Wirral Mental Health 

Programme. As part of the dementia workstream, one of the main objectives was to 

update and refresh the Wirral Dementia Strategy for 2019-2022.

In November 2018, an engagement exercise took place with people with dementia, carers, 

families and people who work with people with dementia. The aim of this exercise was to 

understand people’s experiences of dementia on Wirral, from pre-diagnosis to end of life, 

and areas where the health and care system were working well, and areas where 

improvement was needed. We spoke to over 200 people as part of this engagement, and 

feedback received from participants helped shape the Strategy alongside our local 

Dementia Strategy Board and national documentation.

The strategy is structured around NHS England’s “Well Pathway for Dementia” which is 

based on NICE guidelines and includes the following themes:

 Preventing well

 Diagnosing well

 Living well

 Supporting well

 Planning well (also known as “dying well”)

Major areas of focus within the strategy include healthy lifestyle promotion to prevent 

people from developing dementia, redesigning secondary care dementia services, 

improving post-diagnostic support, developing dementia friendly communities and 

services, and promoting the importance of early end of life planning to ensure that people’s 

end of life care wishes are known.

Page 199

Agenda Item 10



2

Currently, 5 task and finish groups have been formed with representatives from our NHS 

Trusts, primary care, social care and third secto
[...]
ces (IAPT) for bereavement counselling if appropriate. Monitor the numbers 
of carers of people with dementia accessing IAPT bereavement services 

Carers will have access to high quality 
bereavement support in a timely 
manner.  

P
age 225



 
  

24 
 

Conclusion 
 

This strategy sets out our ambition to establish Wirral as a place where people who are living with or affected by dementia can live well. We know that by adopting 

a healthy lifestyle we can delay or even prevent the onset of dementia. By including a focus on healthy lifestyles, more people can enjoy more active and fulfilling 

lives. The strategy and action plans will develop as goals are achieved and circumstances change. We will be responsive to the information we gain through the 

involvement of organisations, groups and local people, particularly those living with and affected by dementia as well as national mandates.  

P
age 226



1

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD
DATE:  13TH NOVEMBER 2019

REPORT TITLE Wirral Older People Outcomes Baseline 2019

REPORT OF Nesta Hawker

INTRODUCTION / REPORT SUMMARY

Improving health outcomes and reducing inequalities remain the focus and overall goal of 
the Healthy Wirral programme assurance.  Through Wirral Health and Care Commissioning 
(WH&CC), Wirral has aligned its strategic priorities with the key health needs and health 
outcomes that need to be delivered around better care and better health.

WH&CCs priority is to focus on older people, and the following document provides high level 
baseline data against our first Wirral wide outcomes framework for older people.  This is 
also underpinned by operational analytical reporting across the Healthy Wirral workstreams.  
In this area, work is ongoing to establish and agree a comprehensive approach to health 
and care intelligence, ensuring we are harnessing data to make better informed decisions 
across the whole Wirral system.  We will work with our providers to understand how they will 
focus their s

Minutes of the meeting

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD
Wednesday, 13 November 2019
Present:
Councillor Pat Hackett
Dr F Alam
Ms N Allen
Mr S Banks
Mr P Boyce
Ms J Canning
Ms V Chadderton
Cllr Pat Cleary
Mr M Cockburn
Dr P Cowan
Amanda Cresswell
Cllr P Gilchrist
Dr S Ghebrehewet
Mr G Hodkinson
Mr D Hammond
Mr A Higgins
Cllr C Jones
Mr M Shakeshaft
Mr B Simpson
Ms J Stephens
Ms B Stone
Mr M Swanborough
Ms S Talbot
Mr M Thomas
Ms J Webster

Chair
Medical Director, CWP NHS Foundation
Trust (dep for Sheena Cumiskey)
NHS England
Chief Officer, Wirral Health & Care
Commissioning
Corporate Director for Children Services
Healthwatch
Environmental Health Officer
Wirral Council
Lead Commissioner - Environment
Chair, Wirral CCG
Chemical and Environmental Specialist
Environmental Public Health Scientist
Public Health England
Wirral Council
Head of Health Protection, Public Health
England, North West, Cheshire &
Merseyside
Director for (Adult) Care & Health
Assistant Director for Partnerships,
Wirral Community NHS Foundation
Trust (dep for Karen Howell)
Head of Programme- Liverpool City
Region, Public Health England, North
West
Wirral Council
Healthwatch
Chair, Strategic Housing Partnership
Managing Director – Wirral Evolutions
Head of Service, Community Action,
Wirral
Director of Strategy & Partnership,
WUTH
Assistant Director, Education
Mersey Fire and Rescue
Director of Health & Wellbeing

Apologies
Ms S Cumiskey
Ms K Howell
Cllr Ian Lewis
Ms S Lloyd

CEO, Cheshire & Wirral Partnership
NHS Foundation Trust
CEO,
Wirral
Community
NHS
Foundation Trust
Wirral Council
Director of Nursing and Quality

Mr G O’Rourke
Ms K Prior
Mr B Simpson
73

Merseyside Police
Healthwatch
Chair, Strategic Housing Partnership

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Members were asked if they had a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in connection
with any item on the agenda and, if so, to declare it and state the nature of the
interest.
Councillor Phil Gilchrist declared a non-pecuniary interest by virtue of being the
Appointed Governor: Cheshire and Wirral NHS Partnership Trust
Councillor Chris Jones declared a non-pecuniary interest by virtue of being employed
with the Cheshire and Wirral Partnership NHS Foundation Trust.

74

MINUTES
Resolved – That the accuracy of the Minutes of the Health & Wellbeing Formal
Board held on 17 July 2019 be approved as a correct record.

75

WIRRAL EVOLUTIONS - ANNUAL REPORT
Jean Stephens, Managing Director, Wirral Evolutions presented the Board with the
Annual Report. Wirral Evolutions had been established in 2015 to provide
personalised day services and opportunities for adults with a wide range of learning
and physical disabilities. Jean Stephens set out how this was achieved through a
wide range of people centred services and activities across multiple locations in the
Wirral. The presentation set out the foundations of Wirral Evolutions, Governance
arrangements, strategic intent, guiding principles and headline statistics. The report
concluded with a series of impact case studies that set out the progress, impact and
achievements on the people Wirral Evolutions supports.
Jean Stephens set out plans for the future for a ‘service without walls’ with the aim of
‘putting people at the heart of everything we do’. Members of the Board discussed
the report and Jean Stephens responded to members questions regarding what the
Health and Wellbeing Board could do to help. Graham Hodkinson, Director for
Health and Care, commented that Wirral Evolutions had come out of what was a
Wirral Provided Service – great improvements had been made and shifts made in
enabling people to get into employment and to get out into the community.
Councillor Chris Jones indicated that she had spent time with Jean and the service
users and was pleased to note that there was now a noticeable culture change with
people now moving into employment and volunteering roles. In response to a
question from Dr Faouzi Alam Jean Stephens outlined plans for further integration
into the community with the aim to bring meaningful outcomes including confidence,
skills and the ability to use money with the intention to have more collaboration
around supported pathways.
The Chair echoed the comments of Councillor Chris Jones, thanked Jean Stephens
for the presentation and it was;
Resolved – That the report be noted.

76

SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL NEEDS AND DISABILITY (SEND) SELF EVALUATION
Sue Talbot, Assistant Director, Education, Wirral Council presented the findings of
the self-evaluation of Special Education Needs and Disability (SEND) Services. This
had been completed by a number of partners across the borough and was in
preparation for a CQC/OFSTED review.
The presentation set out the local context of SEND and noted that there had been
significant changes in leadership and staffing since the implementation of the 2014
SEND reforms. The local SEND Population was set out and it was noted that Wirral
had good Special Schools and was now intervening earlier. Sue Talbot set out the
synopsis of progress made in Wirral and included areas for development.
The Chair thanked Sue Talbot for her presentation, and it was;
Resolved – That the findings of the self-evaluation be noted.

77

LIVERPOOL CITY REGION WEALTH AND WELLBEING PROGRAMME
Julie Webster, Director for Health and Wellbeing, introduced Alan Higgins, Head of
Programme – Liverpool City Region, Public Health England. Julie had worked
together with Alan and Rachel Musgrave, Consultant in Public Health, on
employment and worklessness and getting people back to work in the area and
encouraged Board consider the findings of the report with regard to the view that
health is an imperative in economic planning and that action to address poor health
should be prioritised in economic planning.
The appendix to the report contained the Public Health England Productivity and
Health report: Wirral Work and Health profile. The report stressed that it was
imperative that improving health was recognised as a priority for fair economic
prosperity in Liverpool City Region. Data was presented to show the impact of poor
health in the city region on productivity and the leading element of that poor health.
The evidence and good practice on what can be done to address poor health in an
economic context was reviewed and interventions were proposed under four
headings. The presentation at the meeting summarised the interventions and asked
the Board to respond to the report with consideration of whether, and to what extent,
the Board has, or would, adopt the position that plans for economic development
took on board poor health as a limiting factor and the actions that followed from this
position.
The Liverpool City Region (LCR) Wealth and Wellbeing Programme had been
initiated in July 2018 in an agreement between the council leaders, Combined
Authority and Public Health England to specifically address work and economic
development as key determinants of population health. It had progressed through
engagement with a wide range of people across the six boroughs in LCR, through
development of a public narrative on the issue and through analysis of the
productivity gap and review of evidence of what would work to address the issue.
Success had been achieved in positioning good work, health and wellbeing for all, as
a leading theme in Local Industrial Strategy. By December 2019 the programme

would pull together the different strands of analysis and the views of Boards and
others into a framework for progress over the next 18 months.
In response to members questions, Alan Higgins commented that in the coming
month, the work would aim to encompass the points raised around transport and how
the figures filtered down to ward level.
The Chair thanked Alan Higgins and it was;
Resolved – That the report be noted.
78

AIR QUALITY IN WIRRAL - STATUS ,PROGRESS AND PRIORITIES
Members gave consideration to a report of the Director of Health and Wellbeing that
provided members of the Health and Wellbeing Board with detail on the current
status of air quality in Wirral, its impact on the health of the population and progress
to improve it.
Rachel Musgrave, Consultant in Public Health attended the meeting to present the
report and Victoria Chadderton, Environmental Health Officer, Dr Sam Ghebrehewet,
Head of Health Protection and Amanda Cresswell, Chemical and Environmental
Specialist, Environmental Public Health Scientist, Centre for Radiation, Hazards
(CRCE) Public Health England attended the meeting to support the report and
provided members with detail on the current status of air quality in Wirral, its impact
on the health of the population and the progress on actions to improve it.
The appendix to the report contained the Wirral Audit of Wirral Air Quality actions
against PHE recommendations (2019).
It was reported that Public Health England (PHE) had identified poor air quality as the
largest environmental threat to public health in the UK generating wide-ranging
health, social, environmental and economic consequences. Tackling poor air quality
was therefore important for Wirral to become a healthier place to live, work and visit
as well as a fairer, greener, more productive borough.
Whilst recorded air pollution in Wirral did not exceed legal threshold limits and air
quality was slowly improving, it was important to continue to take action to improve
air quality and to monitor the impact on health and health inequalities. A collaborative
approach was critical, and interventions must be sensitive to local context and
influences, focused on reducing air pollution at source rather than mitigating the
consequences.
Resolved – That;

79

1

the information included within this report be noted and;

2

the Health and Wellbeing Board continue to seek regular assurance that
partners are taking action to improve air quality across the borough.

2019 PUBLIC HEALTH ANNUAL REPORT - CREATIVE COMMUNITIES

Julie Webster, Director for Health and Wellbeing, introduced the Public Health
Annual Report (PHAR) 2019 - the independent annual report of the Director of Public
Health which was a statutory requirement. The 2019 Report, Creative Communities,
explored the role of culture as a means of improving health and wellbeing, presented
local examples of these beneﬁts and called for everyone in Wirral to be part of a
Borough of Culture legacy that would leave everyone happier and healthier. The
PHAR 2019 was attached as an appendix to the report
The Director for Health and Wellbeing reported that the Public Health Annual Report
was an important vehicle to identify key issues, flag up problems, report progress and
inform local inter agency action. The purpose of the PHAR was to draw attention to
local issues of importance which had an impact on population health. Since the
Council had taken back responsibility for Public Health in 2013 five reports had been
published on:
•
Social isolation
•
Healthy schools and children
•
Domestic violence
•
The roles of the Council and NHS in promoting health and wellbeing
•
Problem gambling
Members were informed that the reports had led to action in the reduction of people
smoking in the borough to levels below the national average; increased support for
people who were feeling socially isolated plus significant activity across a range of
partners to highlight and had reduced the damage caused to communities from
alcohol abuse and gambling.
The 2019 Report sought to influence the developing narrative around social
prescribing and how engagement and work with local people could support them to
live healthier lives. A comprehensive range of Information and data on the health of
the population in Wirral was also available on the Wirral Intelligence Service website
and complimented the report. Next year’s annual report would provide information
on the impact achieved from this work.
Resolved – That the recommendations of the Public Health Annual Report 2019
be endorsed and that its publication be supported.
80

HEALTHY WIRRAL - UPDATE
The Chair informed the Board that this item had been withdrawn on the request of
Simon Banks, Senior Responsible Officer, Healthy Wirral due to purdah and would
be discussed at meetings in the New Year.

81

DEMENTIA STRATEGY
Members gave consideration to a report of Nesta Hawker, Director of
Commissioning, attached as an appendix to the report, that provided an updated
Dementia Strategy for 2019-2022 for members information. The report informed that
Dementia was one of four key priority areas within the Healthy Wirral Mental Health
Programme. As part of the dementia workstream, one of the main objectives was to
update and refresh the Wirral Dementia Strategy for 2019-2022.

In November 2018, an engagement exercise had taken place with people with
dementia, carers, families and people who worked with people with dementia. The
aim of the exercise had been to understand people’s experiences of dementia on
Wirral, from pre-diagnosis to end of life, and areas where the health and care system
were working well, and areas where improvement was needed. Over 200 people had
been spoken to as part of this engagement, and the feedback received from
participants had helped shape the Strategy alongside the local Dementia Strategy
Board and national documentation. The strategy was structured around NHS
England’s “Well Pathway for Dementia” which was based on NICE guidelines.
Major areas of focus within the strategy included healthy lifestyle promotion to
prevent people from developing dementia, redesigning secondary care dementia
services, improving post-diagnostic support, developing dementia friendly
communities and services, and promoting the importance of early end of life planning
to ensure that people’s end of life care wishes were known. Members were advised
that currently, 5 task and finish groups had been formed with representatives from
NHS Trusts, primary care, social care and third sector organisations to begin work on
the strategy objectives.
The Wirral Dementia Strategy had been signed off by the Dementia Strategy Board
on 22nd August 2019 and by the Mental Health Programme Board on 2nd October
2019. The aim was to publish the strategy in November 2019.
Resolved – That;
1
2
82

the report be noted.
any comments on the strategy be made to Nesta Hawker, Director of
Commissioning, Wirral Health and Care Commissioning.

OLDER PERSONS FRAMEWORK
Members gave consideration to a report of Nesta Hawker, Director of
Commissioning, that provided an updated Dementia Strategy for 2019-2022 for
members information. The Wirral Older People Outcomes Baseline 2019 was
attached as an appendix to the report. Members were informed that Improving
health outcomes and reducing inequalities remained the focus and overall goal of the
Healthy Wirral programme assurance.
Through Wirral Health and Care
Commissioning (WH&CC), Wirral had aligned its strategic priorities with the key
health needs and health outcomes that needed to be delivered around better care
and better health.
WH&CCs priority was to focus on older people, and the document provided high level
baseline data against the first Wirral wide outcomes framework for older people. This
was also underpinned by operational analytical reporting across the Healthy Wirral
workstreams. The report set out that in this area, work was ongoing to establish and
agree a comprehensive approach to health and care intelligence, ensuring data was
harnessed to make better informed decisions across the whole Wirral system.
WH&CC would work with providers to understand how they their services would be
focussed and interventions to improve the benchmark position.
Resolved – That;

1
2
83

the report be noted.
any comments on the strategy be made to Nesta Hawker, Director of
Commissioning, Wirral Health and Care Commissioning.

CHESHIRE & MERSEYSIDE HEALTHCARE PARTNERSHIP
The following link was provided for members information: https://www.cheshireandmerseysidepartnership.co.uk/

84

PARTNER UPDATES FOR NOTING
a) Healthwatch
The verbal update for Healthwatch was deferred to the next meeting of the
Health and Wellbeing Board as Karen Prior, Chief Officer, Healthwatch, had
been unable to attend the meeting due to illness.
b) NHS England
An update was submitted by Nicola Allen, Head of Medical Directorate, NHS
England and NHS Improvement – North West for members information. The
aim of the report was to update Wirral Health and Wellbeing Board regarding
the activities and responsibilities of NHS England and NHS Improvement. The
report outlined the national and regional activities July 2019 to October 2019
together with specific updates on priorities of NHS North West.
Resolved – That the report be noted.

85

DATE OF NEXT MEETING
The date of the next meeting of the Health and Wellbeing formal Board would be
Wednesday, 11 March, 2020 at 4pm in Committee Room 1, Town Hall, Wallasey.

